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2022 Accountability Law (Law No. 20,212)
Effective as from 01 January 2024.The Main provisions are as follows: Companies should analyze the new rules enacted to

- Companies that decide to merge or spin off as a result of a group restructuring would not compute the goodwill identify the potential impacts on its transactions.
arising from the transaction for tax purposes if certain conditions are met. The Law includes the following
conditions:

« Ultimate Beneficial Owners must hold for 2 years at least 95% of the company's participating interest - i.e.
those engaged in the merger or spin-off - begins as from the date of the notification made to the National
Internal Audit;

@ « The merger or spin-off operation must be executed at book value;

« In case of non-compliance with the requirements, the statute of limitation will be 10 years starting from the . .
calendar year-end where the non-compliance occurred; and

¢ The successor company will be jointly liable for the tax debts arising from the breach.

- The transfer of participating interests between Uruguayan resident legal entities could be deemed as tax
neutral, within the scope of Corporate Income Tax (CIT), provided certain conditions are met (targeting group
restructuring operations). Additionally, such operations would not be subject to Value Added Tax (VAT)
assessment.

- Capital gains derived from the transfer of capital participations of legal entities resident for tax purposes in
national territory could be exempt, within the scope of Personal Income Tax (PIT), provided certain conditions
are met (targeting group restructuring operations).

Uruguay-Brazil Double Tax Treaty (DTT)

@ The treaty entered into effect as from January 2024. Uruguayan and Brazilian entities should review the . .
dispositions of the DTT to apply them in their

operations from 2024 onwards.
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Contacts:

Fernando Reggio

Tax Managing Partner, Tax - Uruguay
Ernst & Young Uruguay
fernando.reggio@uy.ey.com

Fernando Garcia

Associate Partner, Tax Compliance - Uruguay
Ernst & Young Uruguay
fernando.garcia@uy.ey.com

Leticia Arias

Manager, Tax Compliance - Uruguay
Ernst & Young Uruguay
leticia.arias@uy.ey.com

Piero de los Santos

Supervisor, International Tax and Transaction
Services - Uruguay

Ernst & Young Uruguay
piero.de.los.santos@uy.ey.com

José Souza

Supervisor, Outsourcing - Uruguay
Ernst & Young Uruguay
jose.p.souza.perdomo@uy.ey.com
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Leonardo Domankis

Partner, Tax - Uruguay

Ernst & Young Uruguay
leonardo.domankis@uy.ey.com

Renzo Mionetto

Associate Partner, Outsourcing - Uruguay
Ernst & Young Uruguay
leonardo.domankis@uy.ey.com

Mauro Bonfiglio

Manager, Outsourcing - Uruguay
Ernst & Young Uruguay
mauro.bonfiglio@uy.ey.com

Lucia Giagnacovo

Supervisor, International Tax and Transaction
Services - Uruguay

Ernst & Young Uruguay
lucia.giagnacovo@uy.ey.com

Flavia Miranda

Supervisor, Outsourcing - Uruguay
Ernst & Young Uruguay
flavia.miranda@uy.ey.com

Rodrigo Barrios

Partner, International Tax and Transaction
Services - Uruguay

Ernst & Young Uruguay
rodrigo.barrios@uy.ey.com

Emiliana Beati

Senior Manager, Tax Compliance - Uruguay
Ernst & Young Uruguay
emiliana.beati@uy.ey.com

Florencia Farias

Manager, Transfer Pricing - Uruguay
Ernst & Young Uruguay
florencia.farias@uy.ey.com

Natalia Olid

Supervisor, Transfer Pricing - Uruguay
Ernst & Young Uruguay
natalia.olid@uy.ey.com

Inés Eibe

Associate Partner, International Tax and
Transaction Services - Uruguay

Ernst & Young Uruguay
ines.eibe@uy.ey.com

Alejandra Ramella

Senior Manager, Tax Compliance - Uruguay
Ernst & Young Uruguay
alejandra.ramella@uy.ey.com

German Gémez

Manager, Law - Uruguay

Ernst & Young Uruguay
german.gomez.bonaglia@uy.ey.com

Elisa Puppo

Supervisor, Transfer Pricing - Uruguay
Ernst & Young Uruguay
elisa.puppo@uy.ey.com
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EY exists to build a better working world, helping create long-term value for
clients, people and society and build trust
in the capital markets.

Enabled by data and technology, diverse EY teams in-over
150 countries provide trust through assurance and help clients grow,
transform and operate.

Working across assurance, consulting, law, strategy, tax and transactions, =
EY teams ask better questions to find new answers : ;
for the complexissues facing our world today.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms

of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global
Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. Information about
how EY collects and uses personal data, and a description of the rights individuals have under data
protection legislation are available via ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law were
prohibited by local laws. For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.
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This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not intended
to be relied upon as accounting, tax, legal, or other professional advice. Please refer to your
advisors for specific advice.

ey.com



	Check Box14: Off
	Check Box15: Off
	Text1: 
	Text2: 
	Text3: 
	Text4: 


